ENGEO

I N C O R P O R AT E D GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

In Reply

B %’/___\ Please Refer to:
‘ . e 3614-F5

,.—Ué
May 13, 1994 (&

S 36

Mr. Richard Smooke

Smooke and Sons Investment Company
P.O. Box 1311

Los Angeles, CA 90053-1311

3925 Alameda Av e
Oakland, California ¢
REPORT ON SOIL AND GROUND-WATER SAMPLING C P
WITH LABORATORY TESTING @
"'It, pent_
e I

References: 1. ENGEO Inc.; Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 3925 Algmeda!
Avenue, Oakland California; December 18, 1992,

AR

2. ENGEO Inc.; Work Plan For Subsurface Investigation, 3925 Alameda
Avenue, Oakland, California; August 26, 1993.

Dear Mr. Smooke:

Enclosed please find our report on the soil and ground-water sampling with laboratory
testing to study the possible hydrocarbon contamination at 3925 Alameda Avenue in
Oakland. This study was undertaken after reviewing the laboratory test results from the
sampling of soil and ground water collected during the removal of two underground fuel
storage tanks by Blaine Tech Services Inc. (Reference 1) in March 1988.

The report includes the soil sampling and laboratory testing methodologies with a summary
of the work performed and the findings from the study. Recommendations for the
installation of ground-water monitoring wells are included.

If you have any questions regarding our scope of work or the findings from the study, please
do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED Reviewed by:
Eric Harrell Brian Flaherty
Environmental Geologlst CEG 1256

B 2401 CROW CANYON ROAD » SUITE 200 ¢« SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583-1545 = (510) 838-1600 * FAX (510) 838-7425
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INTRODUCTION

This subsurface exploration was undertaken to address potential soil and ground-\i?vater
impacts resulting from the on-site storage of diesel and gasoline in 10,000-gallon and ll,OOO-
gallon underground storage tanks, respectively. Petroleum hydrocarbon impact of thé soil
and ground water had been documented during the UST removal. It was unkno{lvn if

additional remediation efforts had been undertaken after the tank removal.

Scope of Work

The scope of services included:

1. Preparation and obtainment of appropriate permits, identify exploratory borehol
locations and notify USA to locate underground utilities. ;

2. Logging of exploratory test borings soil and ground-water samples collected at the
time of drilling for submittal to an analytical laboratory. An Organic Vapor Meter
(PID) was used during drilling to monitor for potentially volatile vapors.

3. Submittal of four soil samples and two ground-water samples to a certified analytical
testing laboratory. Samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline, Total Extractable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TEPH) reported as diesel
and kerosene and for volatile aromatic compounds (BTEX).

4, Review and analysis of the exploratory soil boring logs, soil vapor readings and the
laboratory test results. The test data was studied to evaluate the potential for possible
soil or ground-water impacts caused by the former underground storage tanks.

S. Preparation of this report documenting the work performed with findings and
recommendations including potential locations for ground-water monitoring wells.!

Background

Two underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site on March 19, 1988,
by Blaine Tech Services Incorporated. The USTs were described as a 10,000-gallon dliesel

3614-FS
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and a 1,000-gallon gasoline tank(s). The diesel tank had no visible holes or perfor.

ENGEO
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ations

while holes were apparent in the gasoline tank at the time of removal. The results of the

laboratory analyses for four soil and one ground-water sample collected at the time }of the

tank removal are included in Table I

TABLE 1

Soil and Ground-Water Laboratory Analyses

Blaine Tech Services

(Concentrations Reported in Parts Per Million})

Sample No./Depth Location Medium TPHG TPHD Benzene Toluene Kylenes

No. 1/10.5° West wall diesel tank Soil - 210 042 0.33 0.84
excavation

No. 2/10.5 Southeast wall diesel tank Soil - 450 ND 33 9
excavation

No. 3/9.0° East wall gas tank excavation Soil 720 - 6.6 110 L50

No. 4/9.0' West wall gas tank excavation Soil 190 - 0.24 9.6 32

No. 5 Water from diesel tank Water 150* - - - -

excavation Aqueous

*Contained a lighter boiling point compound other than diesel

3614-FS
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SOIL AND GROUND-WATER INVESTIGAlLl‘ION

Soil Samples

The current subsurface investigation included one day of exploratory test drilling; The
exploratory test borings were drilled within the limits of the former undergrounq:l tank
excavations. The purpose was to determine the condition of the backfill material E%I.Ild to
evaluate the condition of the soil within the saturated zone beneath the former undergiround

storage tanks.

Four exploratory borings were drilled on March 7, 1994, in the approximate locations ?hown
on Figure 3. Soil samples were obtained from the backfill material and from the saturated
zone of soil above the ground-water table. The samples and auger cuttings were scr!eened
in the field using a photoionization detector (PID), a device that provides a! field
determination of the presence of certain volatile organic compounds. A soil sarpling

information form is included in the appendix of this report. |

The exploratory test borings were advanced using a 6-inch-diameter hollow stem auger. The
soil samples were collected using a 2.5-inch-diameter split spoon barrel sampler retaining
6-inch-long stainless steel tubes. Sampling equipment was washed with a trisbdium
phosphate (TSP) and water solution and rinsed with distilled water between each sar}hpling

event,

Drilling was performed under the direction of an ENGEO Environmental Geologi%t who

logged the borings in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. The

exploratory borings logs are included in the appendix of this report. |

Soil samples from within the backfill and from the top of the saturated zone were collected

from each borehole for laboratory testing. These samples were preserved for testing by
|
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|
sealing the sample tube with teflon sheets, plastic end caps and tape. The soil sampleL were
selected for laboratory testing on the basis of the PID screenings and visual observaiitions.

i
I

Ground-Water Samples

A ground-water sample was collected from exploratory Borings 2 and 3. In both bor?holes
an attempt was made to collect a ground-water sample with the Hydropunch™ colchtion
apparatus. In Boring B2 a ground-water sample could not be collected with the Hydropunch
so the borehole was extended to a depth of 15 feet and a 2-inch-diameter slotted well %creen
was placed in the borehole to allow for the collection of a ground-water s%mple.
Approximately 4 boring volumes, totalling about 36 gallons of water was removed \Tvith a

bailer prior to the collection of a ground-water sample for laboratory analysis.

The ground-water sample from Boring B3 was recovered by advancing the boreholl o a
depth of approximately one foot above the ground-water surface. At that poinf, the
Hydropunch™ unit was pushed approximately four feet into the saturated zone. }After
placement, the screen cover of the Hydropunch™ unit was retracted allowing the 0.0ZfD inch
screened vessel to fill with ground water. The sample was then retrieved from the unitiusing
a stainless steel bailer, Following collection, the ground-water samples were transferreh into
clean 40-milliliter vials or one-liter amber bottles depending on the anticipated laboratory
analysis. Soil and ground-water samples were preserved in a cooled ice chesﬁi and
transported under documented chain-of-custody to Chromalab Inc, in San R%mon,

California.

Laboratory Testing

|
The laboratory testing was performed in accordance with the recommended anglyses
specified by Mr. Barney Chan, a Hazardous Materials Specialist with the Alameda Cfpunty

Department of Environmental Health (Reference 2). The selected soil and ground—\‘gvater

3614-F5
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samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline/diesel and kCIJOSGHG;
|

for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) according to EPA I\/LEethod

8015/8020.

Due to potential impacts to the subject property from the Ecotek Lube site, the Alfl;xmeda

County Department of Environmental Health requested that the laboratory analysis iﬁclude

testing for the kerosene.

[ R ——

- ENGEO

INCORFPORATED

Table II provides a summary of the laboratory test results from this soil and ground-water
investigation.
|
=
TABLE I !
Soil and Ground-Water Laboratory Analysis
(Concentrations in Parts per Million) |
Sample TPH as | TPHas | TPH as Ethyl
Number Matrix Gasoline Diesel | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene ; Xylenes
B1-2 Soil 22 26 N.D, 034 N.D. 0.680 £.110
B2-3 Soil 150 19 N.D. N.D, N.D. 0.970 1.400
B3-1 Soil N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.029 N.D. N.D. 0.(%07
|
B4-2 Soil 370 150 150 0.180 N.D. (.800 2,500
B2-W Aqueous 52 2.30 0.410 230 2.10 0.710 3.00
B3-W Aqueous 9.8 240 320 240 0.045 0.100 0.082
I
|
|
L
3614-F5 ‘
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ANALYSIS OF} DATA

We have reviewed the data from the exploratory boring logs, PID readings al;nd the
laboratory test results. It appears that the upper level of the ground-water table is at or
above the bottom of the former underground storage tank excavations. Laboratory :\“testing
of soil samples collected from the saturated zone and within the backfill found "[?PH as
gasoline, TPH as diesel and BTEX (Figure 4).

Soil samples collected within the saturated zone found detectable levels of TPH as gaiﬁoline,
TPH as diesel, TPH as kerosene and BTEX. Kerosene was detected in a soil sample B4-2

collected from the top of the saturated zone beneath the diesel tank, at a concentration of

150 ppm.

Gasoline, diesel, kerosene, and BTEX were detected in both ground-water sai’;nples.
Gasoline and BTEX were found at higher concentrations beneath the former ga}\soline
underground storage tank. Concentrations of diesel and kerosene were higher withﬁn the

former diesel tank excavation (Figure 4). |

3614-F5
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DISCU'SSION

It appears that the two former underground fuel storage tanks may have contributeci to the
petroleum hydrocarbon impacts on the subject property. Concentrations of gasolinelg diesel
and BTEX compounds which had been stored within the USTs, were found in Iabgpratory
testing of soil and ground water within the former UST excavations. Kerosene wa§| found
in a saturated zone soil sample (B4-2) and in the two ground-water samples. Based|on the
lack of documentation of kerosene storage on the subject property, it appears that an éi)ff-site
source may also be contributing to the petroleum hydrocarbon impacts on the :éubject
property. Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County Environmental Health Departme}lnt had
requested that analysis for kerosene be included to determine potential impacts frc}m the

Ecotek Lube facility.

The concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons found during this subsurface investi}gation
were lower than those exposed in the soil and ground-water sampling conducted at th!e time
of the underground storage tank removal. Low levels of petroleum hydrocarbond; were
exposed within the material used to backfill the underground storage tank excavatioﬁrls. At
this time we do not recommend excavation of the backfill material and sugges?ﬁ that
monitoring of the ground water would be an appropriate method to help determine tt?le on-

site and off-site contribution of the petroleum hydrocarbon impacts.

3614-F5 ;
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RECOMMENDATIONS

The next phase of subsurface exploration should include the installation, development and

sampling of three ground-water monitoring wells. The tentative proposed locations for the
monitoring wells are shown in Figure 3. The final location of the momtonng wells would
be determined based on an updated review of the information from the American Nat1pna1
Can and Ecotek Lube facilities and after consultation with Mr. Barney Chan of the Alan}eda
County Department of Environmental Health. Mr. Chan is providing local oversight foff the
subject property and for the American National Can Company Facility. I
The purpose of the wells is to help evaluate the lateral extent of the dissolved gasoime,
diesel, and BTEX in the ground water. A monitoring well placed upgradient of the fomner
UST excavation would be used to evaluate the potential off-site contribution t0| the
petroleum hydrocarbons found on the subject property. A determination of the local
ground-water gradient would also be undertaken. Ground-water samples should, be
collected and submitted for laboratory testing to analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarﬂ?ons

as gasoline, diesel, and for BTEX (EPA Test Method 8015/8020). |

I
L

£C
ﬂg&mf””L /{V ?
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LIMITA’J}‘ION S
The professional staff at ENGEO Incorporated strives to perform its services in a iﬁroper
and professional manner with reasonable care and competence but are not infallible. It
should be recognized that the conclusions and recommendations in this report were |based
on specific soil and ground-water conditions at the points of collection with these fiﬁ!ldings
developed solely from the contracted services. The scope of work was limited to the 1 gging
and collection of four soil samples and two “"grab" ground-water samples, submittal of the
soil and ground-water samples to an analytical laboratory, review of the exploratory da:%pa and

the laboratory test results and preparation of this report documenting the work performed.

Conclusions regarding quality of site soil, ground water and contaminant concentrations

were based on reported laboratory test results. ENGEO Incorporated assumes no liability

for the validity of the laboratory test results relied upon in the prepafation of this re;;port.
This report is based upon field and other conditions discovered at the time of prepaﬂlation
of ENGEO’s work. Visual observations referenced in this report are intended only to
represent conditions at the time of the study. ENGEO would not be aware o]f site
contamination, such as dumping and/or accidental spillage which occurred subsequéi%nt to

the sampling conducted by ENGEQ personnel. ‘

This document must not be subject to unauthorized reuse, that is reuse without W*itten

authorization of ENGEQO. Such authorization is essential because it requires ENGEO to
evaluate the document’s applicability given new circumstances, not the least of which is

passage of time, |

This study is not intended to represent a complete soil or ground-water characterization.
This assessment does not completely define the depth or areal extent of soil or ground-\i'ivater
contamination. It is intended to provide a preliminary evaluation of the potential soi] and

3614-F5 |
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ground-water impacts from the former underground storage tanks. A more extensive
investigation that would include the installation of ground-water monitoring wells with
laboratory testing of soil and ground-water samples could provide more defﬁnitive
information concerning site-specific conditions. If a subsurface investigation is cons;lidered
for the property and if other entities are retained to provide such services, ENGEO (;&annot
be held responsible for any and all claims arising from or resulting from the performance
of such services by other persons or entities, and from any and all claims arising or resfulting
from clarifications, adjustments, modifications, discrepancies or other changes necess:ary to

reflect changed field or other conditions.

ENGEO Incorporated has prepared this report for the exclusive use of our client, Smooke
and Sons. It is recognized and agreed that ENGEO has assumed responsibility oi*nly to
present our findings to the Client. The responsibility for disclosures or reports to? third

parties and for remedial or mitigative action, shall be solely that of the Client.

3614-F5
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COARSE-GRAINED SOILS

KEY TO BORING LOGS |

!

MAJOR TYPES DESCRIPTION .
oo el Well graded gravels,little or no fineé

GRAVELS CLEAM GRAVELS UWITH

aln

LLITTLE OR NO FINES|',

MORE THAN HALF

Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand ﬁixture

SO EE R SN A
NO 4 SIEUE STZE ] Silty gravels, gravel and silt mlxturis
GRQUIEELS% L\IFIITNHESDUER Vﬂg Clayey gravels, gravel and clay mixtur{‘es
/§ Clayey sandy gravel, gravel-sand-clay mixtures

SANDS

CLEAN SANDS WITH
L ITTLE OR NO FINES

Well graded sands,little or no fines

MORE THAN HALF
COARSE FRACTION
IS SMALLER THAN
NO 4 SIEVE SIZE

SANDS WITH OQUER
12 X FINES

Silty sand, sand-silt mixtures

N==

Clayey sand, sand-clay mixtures

FINE-GRAINED SOILS
MORE THAN HALF OF MAT'L | MORE THAN HALF OF MAT'L

SMALLER THAN #2060 SIEVE{ LARGER THAN #2088 SIEUE

SILTS AND CLAYS

LIQUID LIMIT

E@X% OR LESS

silt

N

Clay

N
=

N

N

Clayey silt, silt-clay mixtures

Silty clay, clay~silt mixtures

SILTS AMD CLAYS
LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50X

S

Gravelly clay, clay-gravel mixtures

B

N

Sandy silty clau, clay-silt-~sand mixtukes

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

BEDROCK

SEDIMENTARY BEDROCK
OTHER RBEDROCK TYPES
DESCRIBED ON LOGS

: Gravelly silt, silt-gravel mixtures !
E}; Peat and other highly organic soils
: Sandstone }
siltstone
Claystone

SANDS _AND GRAUVELS BL.OWS/FQOT

(S.P.T)
VERY LOOSE 0-4
LOOSE 4-10
MEDIUM DENSE 19~-30
DENSE 30-5e
UERY DENSE OUER S0

SAMPLER SYMBOLS

8 S mom

=

RELATIVE DENSITY

Modified Califaornia (3" 0.D.} sampler

S.P.T.

- Split Spoon sampler

Bulk - Bag sample

Lo=t - Sample attempted,

Shelby tube

ENGEO

(S.P.T.) Number of hlows of 146 lb.
to drive & 2-inch 0.D.

* Unconfined compressive strangth in tons/sqg.

CONSISTENCY

SILTS AND CLAYS STRENGTH*
VERY SOFT e-1r4
SOFT lrs4-1,2
MEDIUM STIFF i/2-1
STIFF 1-2
VERY STIFF 2-4
HARD QUER 4

LIMNE TYPES

Solid - Layer Break

Dashed - Gradational

o recovery

hammer falling 3o
(1-3/8 inch I.D.) Sampler.

ft.,

asterisk on log means determined by Pocket

Panatromater.

BHLOWSFOQT
{8.P.T.)

|

i 3-2

. 2-4

. a-8

b oB-15
15-30

\ouEr de

Angled - Approximate Lageﬁ Break

LayEA Break




L w | DATE OF BORING:  March 7, 199 N OVM IN PLACE
o i & S.P.T. READING
w o % = | SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. feet msl BLOW/FT P.1.D. | DRY HOIST.
i ) H& (10.0eV) | UNIT CONTENT
~ aC WEIGHT
T w Q8 i
E " g *MODIFIED |
8 r [} DESCRIPTION FOR (parts per
8 g - & 0.0, | miltion) | | % DRY
g - SAMPLER [(PCF) WEIGHT
-a
_\ASPHALT 1 |
I 10YR 3/1 Very dark gray sandy |
lean CLAY, moist. (CL) ;
I 80.9
-5
! 413
| 2.5V 472 VEFY dark Silty CLAY; 207
,\trace fine sand, very moist. [ 112
.o 2.5Y 4/ Dark gray silty SAND, 326
damp, fine to medium sand, lens
- giFhin 5Y 5/2 olive~gray lean
| M clay with medium to coarse
_ sand and gravel. 468
d Water level at time of
- \drilling. [
-15 Bottom of boring at
i approximately 13 feet.
28
~ a8
30
3925 Alameda Avenue BORING NO.: 1 FINGOURE
ENGED DATE: April 1994 '
INCORPORATED Oakland, Califernia

JOB NO.: 3814-F5




2 . | DATE OF BORING:  March 7, 1994 N ovH IN PLACE
~ x T4 $.P.T
o u & - READ NG ‘
w o & I | SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. feet msl BLOW/FT P.1.D. ORY MOIST.
u 5 H & (10.0eV) | UNIT | CONTENT
~ " <y WEIGHT
£ 2 g ° *MOD I FIED ;
o 2 w DESCRIPTION FOR (parts per| .
c & G > 3" 0.D. miLlion) i % DRY
0 s+ SAMPLER (PCF) | WEIGHT
|
® W A SPHALT/AGGREGATE BASE
o 7
i g%? 10 YR 3/1 Very dark gray silty :
CLAY with fine sand, moist. i
— (cL) |
I 150 |
8 j
I 2-1 / 24|
' 2-2 5Y 4/1 Dark gray silty CLAY, 112
| 2-3 very moist, with wet W.5Y N/4 553
dark gray silty sand lens with
- gravel. (CL/SM) i
o] 274 = Water level 1 hour 637
after drilling.
i Z
! % Attempted Hydropunch = R&fusal
at 12.5’, No water in
r gﬁé hydropunch. ;
i Placed slotted screen in hole |
to recover water sanple.
-15 /; p \
r |
-2
1
-25
I_
30
4925 Alomada Avenue BORING NO.: 2 FiﬁfRE
ENGED DATE: april 1994 )
INCORPORATED Oakland, California

JOB NO.: 3814-FS




g w | DATE OF BORING:  March 7, 1994 N OVM IN PLACE
. i ¢ N S.P.T. READING
W a % T | SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. feet msl BLOW/FT P.1.D. DRY MOLST.
w 3 5 g (10.0ev) UNIT CONTENT
= W Sy WEIGHT
T w 9o *MOD F [ED |
o & - w DESCRIPTION FOR (parts per|
8 < B 3 0.0, | milliony | | % DRY
w ‘§ - SAMPLER GPCF) | WEIGHT
° ASPHALT/AGGREGATE BASE
| 10YR 3/1 Very dark gray silty
CLAY, trace fine sand, moist. 81.9 ;
: / (cL) |
| 3-1 / :
ééé With very dark gray silty sand f
-5 % lens. !
[ Al 2.8Y 371 Very dark gray silty 452
- 'Hf SAND, slightly moist. (SM)
| ‘I 2.5Y 3/2 Very dark gray silty
r SQFD and 10YR 2/1 black silty
1o X. CLAY with gravels, moist to
3-2 wet at 10 feet. 172 :
i Water level 3 hours after
I ‘\drilling.
i Bottom of boring at
i approximately 11.5 feet.
Hydropunch 11.5 to 14.5 feet,.
15 Z
20
-390
EN 5925 Alameda Avenue BORING NO.: 3 i FINGOURE
GED DATE: April 1994 '
INCORPORATED Oakland, California

JOB NO.:! 3614-F5
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2 i | DATE OF BORING:  March 7, 1994 N ovM IN PLACE
0 i ¢ S.P.T. READING
| a
ty o 5 E | SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. feet msl BLOW/FT P.1.D. PRY MOIST,
m 3 (PG (10.0ev) iNIT CONTENT
: w Sy WELGHT
E - S *MOD1F 1ED
a £ W DESCRIPTION FOR (parts per| -
Ct % s 3 0.D. million) | % DRY
g - SAMPLER (PCF) WEIGHT
I
[ ASPHALT |
\AGGREGATE BASE /-
10YR 3/1 Very dark gray silty
__ \CLAY, moist, (CL) [ i
2.5 Y N5/ Gray silty SAND, 7.4
-5 damp. (SM) }
Mixture of 2.5Y N5/ Gray silty '
“n SAND and 10YR 3/1 Very dark |
' \gray silty CLAY with sand and 104 .
sllgravel, damp to very moist.
'\(CL/SM) 316| |
1o 201 | !
!Water level at 1/2 |
r hour after drilling. J
4-3 / = Water level at 565 “‘"-,b’ 3o Po
/] time of drilling. ;
2.5Y N5/ Gray silty SAND, :
| moist. (SM)
18 Mixture of 2.5Y N5/ Gray silty !
SAND and 10YR 3/1 very dark !
gray sandy lean CLAY with gray,
- very moist to wet at 10.5 feet.
Bottom of boring at
approximately 12.5 feet.
20
|
26
-3e
ENGED 2025 Alameda Avenue BORING NO.: 4 FINGOURE
DATE: April 19594 ’
INCORPORATED Oakland, California
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ENGEO INCORPORATED i
SOIL SAMPLING INFORMATION §

Date:__March 7, 1994 By:__Eric¢ Harrell !
Job Number:__3614-F5 Job Name:_3925 Alameda Avenue
Location:_Oakland, CA Client:_Smooke and Sonls
DRILLING INFORMATION
Drilling Contractor:__ WestHazmat License # CS7—554979§
Auger Type: Hollow Stem Auger Sampler Type: 2.0 inch Californi
Hole Diameter;___7 inches Modified
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Decon Procedure: TSP X Dist. H,O __X
Solvent Acid
Samole Time ize Test Cornmeg‘ts
Bl-1 9:08 No Reci:overy
Bl-2 9:15 2"x6" TPHg, TEPH,BTEX 6.5
B1-3 9:24 2"x6" 8.0
Bl-4 9:36 2"x6" 9.5
B1-5 9:43 2"%6" 11.0"
B2~-1 10:21 No Retovery
B2-2 10:26 No_ Retovery
B2-3 10:35 2x6" TPHg, TEPH,BTEX 8.0
B2-4 10:42 2"%6" 10.5"
B3-1 12:28 2"%6" TPHg, TEPH,BTEX 3.0
B3-2 12:37 2"x6" 10.0
B4-1 14:45 2"xe" S.iO'
B4-2 14:55 2"x6" TPHg, TEPH,BTEX 10.@0'
B4-3 15:05 2"%x6" 12.0°7
Water Samples, :
(3)-40ml
B2-W 13:56 -1 liter EP E |
3)-40 ml '
B3-W 14:17 (2)-1 liter TPHg,

ra




CHROMALAB, INC. o

Environmental Services ($DB)

March 16, 1994 ChromalLab File#: 9403146

ENGEC, INC.

Atten: Eric Harrell

= =
Project: 3925 ALAMEDA AVENUE Projectf: 3614-PS
Received: March 9, 1994
re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled on: Marxrch 7, 1994 Analyzed on: March 15, 199%4 .
Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Run#: 2459 ‘
Ethyl iTotal

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene i Xylenes
Lab # SAMPLE ID __{mg/Rg) (ug/Kqg) (ua/Rq) (ug/Kg) _(_quKq)_
45961 Bl1-2 22 34 N.D. 680 110
45962 B2-3 150 N.D. N.D. 970 1400
Note: DETECTION LIMIT FOR BENZENE & TOLUENE IS 50ppb o
45963 B3-1 N.D. 29 N.D. N.D. 7.0
45964 B4-2 370 180 N.D. 800 , 2500
Note: DETECTION LIMIT FOR TOLUENE IS 35ppb !
DETECTION LIMITS 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 93 82 B4 87 86

ChromalLab, Inc.

W %

Jack Kelly Eric Tam .
Chemist Laboratory Directox

Lims

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 +» Facsimile 510/831-8738
Federal ID #68-0140157



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

March 16, 1994
ENGEO, INC.
Atten: Eric Harrell

Project: 3825 ALAMEDA AVENUE
Received: March 9, 1994

ChromalLab File#: 9403146

Project#: 3614-FS

re: 2 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrix: WATER
Sampled on: March 7, 199%4
Method: EPA 5030/8015/602

Analyzed on: March 15, 1994

Run#: 2458

Ethyl . Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene . Xylenes
Lab # SAMPLE ID (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)
45965 B2-W 52000 2300 2100 710 ' 3000
45966 B3-W 9800 2400 45 100 82
DETECTION LIMITS 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 80 95 102 98 100
ChromaLab, Inc.
X\&W

Jack 1ly Eric Tam

Chemist

Laboratory Directorf

2239 Omega Hoad, #1
510/831-1788

+ San Ramon, California 94583
« Facsimile 510/831-8798
Fedaral |ID #68-0140157

LitdS



CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS
Environmental Laboratory (1094) S' TURNARGUND

March 16, 1994 Chromalab File No.: 9403146
ENGEO, INC.
Attn: Eric Harrell
RE: Two water samples for Kerosene and Diesel analysis
Project Name: 3925 ALAMEDA AVENUE |
Project Number: 3614-FS 5
Date Sampled: March 7, 1994 Date Submitted: March 9, 1p94
Date Extracted: March 15, 1994 Date Analyzed: March 15, 1994
RESULTS: ;
Sample Kerosene Diesel

I.D. (ug/L) (Lo /L)
B2-W 410 220
B3-W 3200 1700
BLANK N.D. N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY - 105%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY —— 114%
DETECTION LIMIT 50 50
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3510/80Q15 3510/8015

ChromaLab, Inc.

Eric Tanm
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} 831-8798 ;
Federal ID #68-0140157 3



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

March 16, 1994
ENGEO, INC.
Attn: Eric Harrell

RE:

Project Name:

|
|
|
5 DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromaLab File No.: 9403146

Four =0il samples for Kerosene and Diesel analysis

3925 ALAMEDA AVENUE

Analytical Chemist

Project Number: 3614-FS |
Date Sanmpled: March 7, 1994 Date Submitted: March 9, 1994
Date Extracted: March 15, 1994 Date Analyzed: March 15, }994
RESULTS: |
Sample Kerosene Diesel

I.D. (mg /Kg) (mg/Kqg)
Bl-2 N.D. 26 ;
B2--3 N.D. 19 |
B3~1 N.D. N.D. |
B4~2 150 150 |
BLANK N.D N.D.

SPIKE RECOVERY ——— 101%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY -——- 104%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 1.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015 3550/8015

Chromalalb, Inc.
Alex T;;EL-"‘“‘H-\ Eric Tam !

Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798 ;
Federal ID #68-0140157 \
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DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL ACCOMPANIES SHIPMENT; COPY T(Q PROJECT FIELD FILES

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME w 2 le 1o la fu Jo o la lo
Z 2 13 1v |8 218 (¥ 43 7
3 inalagld ]2 |« 0
314-F9 | 3925 Alamelo. Ave nve. 0z uz| 38| 35l Sol ; ol 5~ 8| 0oll | L
SAMPLED BY: (SICHATURE) AR EMEE AT S LEIZTls |3
. Sal Bl glEtjo=|dn¥gire 'u_,é REMARKS
3| 15]0s|uk|ug|sE E_;R I deire REQUIRED DETECTION LIMITS
1. z]0& A% |0, A
- AP MEA R R e T
SAMPLE DATE TIME T B e CONTANER  legeservarne| ~ |n 0| EE1E |2 AR P I e =
7 e M contamens St ElE|RTZ [ |8 |2 |6 fo |F |
r N
B2 |z1-09 | 348 [seil |\ | 2%« | ice |X[X
S B2-312-7-94 | 10:36 | sl | | | RYx6" | fce | K| X
Lamel (3191228 |sail | 1 | 27x0" | ice |X|y
+ * .
(BT (37 | 1SS [said | 1 ol 27x67 | ice. | KX
BZ-10[3-7-94 12:56 wber |7-isfed 2%6" K2 | X|X
- - L
B30 3-7-9¢] 14T | weder |31 2%6" |10 I XK
/A a
RELINGIHSHED BY: (SIGNATYREY DATE/TIME RECEWED BY: (SIGNATURE) RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE/TINE RECENED BY: {SIGNATURE)
S 22{, - 34—?—%/%7//&4 S S W U—
RELINQUISHED BY: {HGNATURE) DATEATME 7 1 RECENED 8Y, (SIGNATURE) RELNQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE /TINE RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE}
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE} DATE /TIUE RECENED FOR LABORATORY 6v: (SIGRATURE) DATE /TIME REMARKS 5_ l TA




3 March 1994

v C:}
H ==

Engeo Incorporated
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 94131 for a contamination
investigation at 3925 Alameda Avenue in Oakland for Smooke anp
Sons Investment Company.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extenslon
235 or me at extension 233.

Very truly yours,

Cffz Mayfiel

Water Resources Enginheer III

WH : mm
Enc.

b PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 ] {51 p) 484-2600



b 5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94538

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY - |

VOICE (510)/484-2600
FAX (810) 4623914 -

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION| |

Hole Diameter Depth

“ lo f

Lo |
¢ W
b’%‘;@é@x;ﬂ&e%ﬁs&%‘ a5 ST oo
TIMATED COMPLETION DATE Mewah WA gﬁfg_‘ .

lereby agree to comply with all raquiremants of this parmit and Alamada
unity Ordinance Na. 73-68,

PLICANT'S ‘
NATURE

Auw Date ,2- 28~ j’/

l [FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]| [FOR OFFICE Usg]|
ATION OF PROVECT 3926 Alameds. Auenue.  PERMIT NUMBER 94131
land | CA LOCATION NUMBER
!ENT \
Name S a & Tnue PA0Y PERMIT CONDITIONS |
dress  “P, / Fhona |
i _Ljimzp D = — Clreled Parmit Requiremants Apply
APPLICANT
'fﬂK E’nae,o INA(‘ODFA}C"l @JERAL
Atth ! mr A permit application should be submitied o as to arrive at the
Addrass M Eione gﬁf g g f%-féaoo Zone 7 offica fiva days prior to propased starting date,
" 5 an E CHNAN A Zip 2. Submit o Zone 7 within 60 days ahar cor?pleﬂon of permitied
- work the orfginal Department of Water Resaurces Watar Well
TYPE OF PRGUECT * Drillers Repen ar equivalant for well Prolq‘cts, or diilling logs
Il Constructlon Geatechnleal Investigation and location skatch far geotechnical prajects.
iCalhodiO Protaction General @ Parmrit is vold if projact not begun within qo days of approval
Water Supply Contamination date,
Manitoring Well Deatrucilan B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING P[EZOMETEFIS\
1. Minimum surface seal thickness Is two mEhas of ¢ement grout
QOPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by trarmie.
Domastle Industrial QOther 2,  Minimum ssal depth is 50 feat for mumci;bal and Induslial wells
niclpal - Irrlgation or 20 feet for domestic and irvigation wells unlass a lesser
depth is speclally approved, Minlmum sgal dapth for
DRILLING METHQD: rnonitoring walls is the maximum dapth practicabla or 2¢ fest,
'd Rotary Alr Rotary Auger e, EQTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hcle with compacted sutlings or
blo Other ] heavy bentonlte and upper two feet with compacted matarial. In
) et Hazmar areas of known or suspected contamination, tramied cemant grout
. DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. Cey-s54 979 shall ba used In placa of compacted cuttings.
: i i T D. GATHODIC, Fill hole above anode zane with concrate placed by
LL PROJECTS tremie,
Drill Hote Diametar fn. Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,
Casing Diamatar I Depth fi.
Burface Soal Depth . Number
OTECHNICAL PRQJECTS |
t Numbaer of Borings Maximum |

Approved %WM %M

Date 2 Mar 94

/ Wyman Hong GV

31592



